THIS CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER APPOINTING TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT GUARDIAN IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING A BOND ONLY!

No. 14-0229-CP4

In the Guardianship of

Terry Andrew Mace,

An Incapacitated Person

a.

In the County Court at Law Number 4 Williamson County, Texas

## Order Appointing Temporary Guardian of the Person and Estate

On this day the Court considered whether to appoint a temporary guardian of the person and estate for Terry Andrew Mace, the proposed ward, pursuant to the Application for the Appointment of Temporary Guardian of the Person and Estate and Permanent Co-Guardians of the Person and Estate with Full Authority filed in this proceeding on March 24, 2014, by Terry Allen Mace and Carol Mace, the applicants. The applicants appeared in person and through their attorneys of record, Stephen Casey and Greg Terra. The proposed ward appeared through his attorney ad litem, Jamie P. MacLean. After reviewing the application and considering the testimony offered in open Court, the Court finds:

a. that there is substantial evidence that Terry Andrew Mace is an incapacitated person;

 that the appointment of temporary guardian of the person and estate pending contest is necessary to protect the proposed ward and proposed ward's estate;

c. that citation has been served as required by law: and

d. the applicants have appointed a resident of the State of Texas as agent for service of process pursuant to Texas Estates Code § 1104.357.

It is therefore ordered that Terry Allen Mace is appointed as Temporary Guardians of the Person and Estate of Terry Andrew Mace. The term of this guardianship shall be until further order of this Court, but shall in no event exceed sixty (60) days from the date of this order.

It is further ordered that, as Temporary Guardian of the Person and Estate of Terry Andrew Mace, Terry Allen Mace shall have the following duties and powers:

> the power to consent to medical, psychiatric, and surgical treatment of the proposed ward, but not including in-patient psychiatric commitment;

b. the power to determine the proposed ward's residence;

c. the authority to take possession of and manage all of the property, both real and personal, of Terry Andrew Mace; and

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND

Williamson County

NANCY E. RISTER, County Clerk

CORRECT COPY

Page

d. collect all debts, rentals, or claims that are due to the ward;

e. enforce all obligations in favor of the ward.

It is further ordered that Terry Andrew Mace is prohibited from operating an automobile or any other type of motor vehicle until further order of this Court.

It is further ordered that Terry Allen Mace shall be required to post a corporate surety bond in the amount of \$\_150,000.20

It is further ordered that Terry Allen Mace shall be required to file an oath of guardianship with the Williamson County Clerk.

It is further ordered that upon Terry Allen Mace's fulfillment of the oath and bond requirements, the Williamson County Clerk shall note compliance with such requirements by Terry Allen Mace on a certificate attached to this order.

It is further ordered that a certified copy of this order when accompanied by a certified copy of the clerk's certificate of Terry Allen Mace's compliance with the bond and oath requirements of this order SHALL BE EVIDENCE TO ALL CONCERNED of Terry Allen Mace's authority to act as Temporary Guardian of the Person and Estate of Terry Andrew Mace.

It is further ordered that any powers of attorney executed by Terry Andrew Mace, including but not limited to medical powers of attorney, statutory durable powers of attorney, or general powers of attorney, are hereby suspended until further order of this Court.

It is further ordered that any person or entity currently holding funds or other property belonging to Terry Andrew Mace, shall deliver all such property to Terry Andrew Mace as the Temporary Guardians of the Person and Estate.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Terry Andrew Mace will submit to the Court no later than 30 days after his qualification as guardian, an Inventory and Appraisement pursuant to Texas Estates Code § 1154.051.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the termination of the temporary guardianship, Terry Andrew Mace will submit to the Court a final account in the manner required by Texas Estates Code § 1163.001.

It is further ordered that Jamie P. MacLean, attorney ad litem representing the interests of the proposed ward, is awarded the amount of \$ **ZO5000** for reasonable and necessary services to be taxed as costs and paid by the ward's estate within thirty (30) days of the date of this order, and his appointment shall continue until further order of this Court.

It is further ordered that the appointment of the attorney ad litem shall remain in effect until a final hearing is had for the appointment of a permanent guardian in this matter.

ORDER OF APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY GUARDIAN (MACE) - PAGE 2 OF 3

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND

Williamson County

NANCY E. RISTER, County Clerk

CORRECT COPY

IT IS SO ORDERED.

day of March 2014 SIGNED this the Hon. John

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Stephen Casey; Atty for Terry Allen Mace and Carol Mace

Jamje P. MacLean; Guardian ad Litem for Terry Andrew Mace

County Clerk, Williamson Co., TX

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON I, NANCY E. RISTER, COUNTY CLERK, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY AS SAME APPEARS OF RECORD IN MY CUSTODY. Witness my hand and seal of office on 32712 NANCY E. RISTER, COUNTY CLERK

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS



Deputy to 1. including in-patient psychiatric

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND

Williamson County

NANCY E. RISTER, County Clerk

CORRECT COPY

ORDER OF APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY GUARDIAN (MACE) - PAGE 3 OF 3